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Report for the first 9 months of the fiscal year 2007/2008: 

 

ISRA achieves significant growth in revenue with increasing 
profitability 

 

• Revenue growth of 85 percent in comparison to the pre-

vious year’s quarter 

• Revenue growth by 45 percent in comparison to the 

same 9 month period in the previous year 

• EBIT more than doubled to 9.1 million Euros 

• EBT increased by 80 percent to 8.0 million Euros 

• EBT margin of 15 percent, three percentage points bet-

ter than the previous year 

• After only 9 months, the earnings per share increased 

to 1.22 Euros, thus exceeding the value for the entire 

previous year of 1.18 Euros 

• Increased order backlog  of 40 million Euros 

 

 

The ISRA VISION Group, globally one of the top five suppliers of in-

dustrial image processing (Machine Vision) and the world market 

leader for surface inspection systems, has accelerated its profitable 
growth in the third quarter of the 2007/2008 (October 1 – September 

30) fiscal year. Compared to the first 9 months of the previous year, 

the group's revenue has increased by 45 percent to 46.7 million Eu-

ros. The EBIT increased to 9.1 million Euros and has thus more than 
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doubled. The EBT rose by 80 percent to 8.0 million Euros. The EBT 

(earnings before taxes) margin improved by 15 percent – three per-

centage points more than in the previous year. The order book totaled 

40 million Euros (status on March 31, 2008: 35 million Euros). 
 

 

⇒ The EBT increased in the first 9 months of 2007/2008 by 80 

percent, reaching 8.0 million Euros. 

⇒ The EBT margin – a key performance indicator for the ISRA 

group – improved to 15 percent, after having been eleven 

percent in the entire 2006/2007 fiscal year. 

⇒ ISRA succeeded in more than doubling its EBIT to 9.1 million 

Euros. 

⇒ Earnings per share rose by 72 percent to 1.22 Euros. 

⇒ The revenue for the group increased by 85 percent, in com-

parison to the same period in the previous year, which saw 

revenue growth of 45 percent.  

⇒ The  ratio  of  material  costs  to  total  operating  revenue 

dropped to 20 percent. It amounted to 22 percent in the pre-

vious fiscal year.  

⇒ The proportion  of  the  expenditure  on  administration de-

creased to six percent of the total operating revenue. It was 

eight percent in the 2006/2007 fiscal year.  

⇒ The expenditures on sales and marketing together dropped 

to 13 percent of the total operating revenue - down from 15 

percent in the previous fiscal year. 

 
 

Development of the Company Segments 

 
ISRA operates in both the Surface Vision and Industrial Automation seg-

ments. In the Surface Vision segment, ISRA is the global leader due to its 

size, market share and its innovative technology. Inspection systems from 

ISRA inspect various surfaces (such as metal, paper, plastic or glass) at 

high speeds, providing 100 percent accuracy. ISRA further expanded its 
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dominant market position. In comparison to the corresponding period in the 

previous year, the total operating revenue increased in the first 9 months of 

the 2007/2008 fiscal year by 54 percent to 39.1 million Euros. The EBITDA 

improved 114 percent to reach 10.0 million Euros; EBIT increased by 212 

percent to 6.9 million Euros.  

 

The positive growth in the Industrial Automation segment also continued in 

the third quarter. Increases in revenue were achieved especially in Europe. 

In this sector, ISRA offers solutions for vision-based automation in produc-

tion. Thus, customers can reduce production costs and achieve a high re-

turn on investment (ROI). For example, ISRA teaches production robots 

intelligent vision so that they can recognize, identify, and grab production 

work pieces in a room. Total operating revenue in this segment rose by 19 

percent to 13.6 million Euros. The EBITDA increased by 9 percent to 3.5 

million and the EBIT by 14 percent to 2.2 million Euros. 

 

 

Development of Business Units and local markets 

 
In the first 9 months of the 2007/2008 fiscal year, ISRA greatly increased its 

revenue especially in Germany, Europe and Asia. The greatest growth im-

petus here came from Asia. Only the customers in North America showed 

signs of being reluctant to spend. It was therefore not possible to achieve 

growth in America.  

 
ISRA concentrates its product range on the efficient design of production 

processes, thus ensuring advantages for its customers in terms of cutting 

costs and providing a competitive edge. Its specialization in different sec-

tors and its international orientation decreases dependency on economic 

fluctuations in individual industries or local markets. The leading surface 

inspection technology from ISRA is the same basic concept for all customer 

segments. With its many years of experience, with the thousands of units 

they have already installed and with their highly innovative expertise, ISRA 

thus offers solutions in all areas that are among the highest performing in 

the industry worldwide.  
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In the glass sector, the positive trend in orders is continuing. This also 

holds true for the strategically important flat panel display glass sector 

(FPD glass). In the FPD glass sector, ISRA had installed its first system by 

a customer, a system which was constructed in conjunction with a strategic 

partner in China. Further inquiries from customers demonstrate the attrac-

tiveness of the product on the market. Furthermore, ISRA also won strate-

gic follow-up orders from another Asian customer. This strengthens ISRA’s 

position in both the FPD glass sector and in Asia. 

 

ISRA failed to achieve any growth in revenue in the standard paper sector. 

However, the specialty and security paper sector, in which ISRA holds the 

leading market position worldwide, did perform very well. ISRA successfully 

installed for a customer an innovative system for inspecting bank note pa-

per. Here, too, ISRA is already counting on soon receiving additional or-

ders. The Print business unit has profited from the impetus provided by 

DRUPA, the main print and paper industry trade fair that happens only 

every four years. The performance of the revenue in the Plastics business 

unit is still conservative, yet showing a slightly upward tendency. The metal 

sector improved drastically. New orders especially from Asia (primarily 

China and Japan) have boosted the business once again. 

 

The automotive and integrated systems sectors have performed very well. 

Very strong impetus continued to come from Europe for the automotive 

section. America is currently still failing to show any positive indications.  

 

 

Market share further increased – integration of the acquisitions pro-
ceeding well 

 
The growth market of automated image processing for industrial applica-

tions is still at the beginning of its development. Current estimates are pre-

dicting annual revenue growth of around seven percent. Experts are as-

suming that today only around a fourth of the possible applications for this 

key technology have been discovered, which demonstrates the enormous 

future growth potential of this sector. As both one of the leading global  
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players in this market and the worldwide leader for the surface industry, 

ISRA also intends to profit from the growth in this sector – if possible, at 

two-digit growth rates.  

 

An important pillar of ISRA's growth strategy is external expansion. With 

four acquisitions in the past two years, ISRA has significantly improved its 

position on the world market, considerably contributing to the consolidation 

of a heavily fragmented market. The customers profit from this develop-

ment thanks to a wide and optimized range of products.  

 

 
Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
 
International fairs are important places to make new contacts with custom-

ers and to strengthen already existing relationships even further. Here, in-

terested parties can be convinced of the performance and benefit of ISRA 

solutions – especially with the fast return on investment (ROI) and the reli-

able defect detection. Since the beginning of the 2007/2008 fiscal year, 

ISRA has attended the following trade fairs: 

K 2007, 24.10. – 31.10.2007, Düsseldorf; Since 2007, 22.10. – 24.10.2007, 

Shanghai;  Vision  2007,  6.11.  –  8.11.2007,  Stuttgart;  ZAC,  15.11.  – 

17.11.2007, China; Metall Expo, 14.11. – 17.11.2007, Moskau; Hofer Vli-

esstofftage, 7.11. – 8.11.2007, Hof; Stahltag, 8.11. – 9.11.2007, Düssel-

dorf; Electronics, 13.11. – 14.11. 2007, USA; ISIS, 26.2. – 27.2.2008, Am-

sterdam;  Duisburger  Extrusionstag,  13.3.  –  14.3.2008,  Duisburg;  Gulf 

Glass, 18.3. – 20.3.2008, Dubai, Photovoltaic Europe, 2.4. – 5.4.2008, 

München; Electronics Printing, 8.4. -9.4.2008, Dresden; INDEX, 15.4. – 

18.4.2008, Genf; China Glass, 10.4. – 13.4.2008, Peking; German; Textile 

Machinery Conference,  16.4.  –  18.4.2008,  Istanbul;  Finetech,  16.4.  – 

18.4.2008, Tokio; Chinaplas, 17.4. – 20.4.2008, Shanghai; Metpak, 22.4. – 

26.4.2008, Essen; Interpak, 24.4. – 30.4.2008, Düsseldorf; SID 2008, 20.5. 

– 22.5.2008, Los Angeles; SPCI, 27.5. – 29.5.2008, Stockholm; Plastpol 

2008, 27.5. - 30.5.2008, Kielce; DRUPA, 29.5. – 11.6.2008, Düsseldorf; 

Metallurgy China, 3.6. – 6.6.2008, Shanghai; Automatica, 10.6. -13.6.2008, 

München; FPD Expo Taiwan, 11.06. - 13.6.2008, Taipei; ICCG, 15.6. – 

19.6.2008, Eindhoven; Zellcheming, 24.6. – 26.6.2008, Wiesbaden. 
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The coming months ISRA will attend: 

EU PVSEC, 1.9. –  5.9.2008, Valencia; China Paper, 17.9. – 19.9.2008, 

Shanghai; Aluminium, 23.9. – 25.9.2008, Essen; GlassBuild America, 6.10. 

– 8.10.2008, Las Vegas; IMID, 13.10. – 17.10.2008, Seoul;  Glasstec, 

21.10. – 25.10.2008, Düsseldorf; FPD International, 29.10. – 31.10.2008, 

Yokohama; Stahltag Düsseldorf, 6.11.2008, Düsseldorf; PapFor, 10.11. – 

13.11.2008, St. Petersburg; Multilayer Packaging Films, 24. – 26.11.2008, 

Köln; ZAK Glasstech, 5.12. – 7.12.2008, Neu Dehli 

 

 

Revenue and Profit Situation 
 

In the first 9 months of the 2007/2008 fiscal year, the ISRA group’s sales 

increased by 45 percent to 46.7 million Euros in comparison to the corre-

sponding period in the previous year – this increase was due to both acqui-

sitions as well as to organic growth. The capitalized developments in-

creased to 6.0 million Euros (previous year: 4.6 million Euros). The total 

operating revenue rose by 43 percent to 52.7 million Euros.  

 

The integration of the acquisitions is proceeding successfully. This can be 

seen in the increase in efficiency, especially when measured against the 

figures from the previous 2006/2007 fiscal year. In comparison to the corre-

sponding period in the previous year, material costs rose in the first 9 

months by 37 percent to 10.3 million Euros, which was disproportionate to 

the increase in the total operating revenue. At 20 percent, the ratio of costs 

for materials fell two percentage points below the entire previous fiscal 

year. The personnel costs increased due to the new employees from the 

four acquired companies to 11.6 million Euros (previous year: 8.1 million 

Euros). The production costs – materials and personnel expenditures – 

increased by 40 percent in comparison to the corresponding period of the 

previous year, bringing them to 21.9 million Euros. The gross margin thus 

reached 58 percent (previous year: 58 percent).  In the third quarter, the 

gross margin even increased to 59 percent (previous year: 54 percent). 
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ISRA VISION spent  7.9  million  Euros  on  research  and development 

(previous year: 5.8 million Euros). The marketing, sales & administration 

costs increased to 10.0 million Euros (previous year: 7.6 million Euros). At 

19 percent of the total operating revenue, their proportion has sunken in the 

meanwhile by two percentage points in comparison to the value of the 

same period in the previous year, three percentage points below the value 

of the entire previous fiscal year. 

 

The EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes and Depreciation) improved 

by 71 percent to 13.5 million Euros. Thus, the EBITDA margin (EBITDA to 

total operating revenue) is at 26 percent (at the end of the fiscal year on 

September 30, 2007: 19 percent). After depreciation totaling 4.4 million 

(previous year: 3.7 million Euros), ISRA succeeded in more than doubling 

its EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) to 9.1 million Euros (previous 

year: 4.2 million Euros). The financial result came to minus 1.1 million Eu-

ros (0.3 million Euros in the previous year). This was due to the acquisition 

of Parsytec shares, which was mainly financed by loans. The EBT, the pri-

mary  performance  indicator  for  value-oriented  corporate  governance, 

reached 8.0 million Euros – an increase of 80 percent in comparison to the 

corresponding period of the previous year. At 15 percent of the total operat-

ing revenue (previous year: 12 percent), the EBT margin fully achieved the 

target for earnings. After taxes and minority interests, the group net profit 

rose by 71 percent to 5.3 million Euros. The net sales relative to the total 

operating revenue reached 10 percent (previous year: 8 percent). The re-

sults per share increased to 1.22 Euros (previous year: 0.71 Euros), thus 

exceeding the value of the entire previous year after only 9 months.  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
 

The cash flow from operating acitivities increased by 2.0 million Euros in 

the third quarter alone. The cash flow as of the end of the 9-month period 

reached 2.9 million Euros (previous year: 3.3 million Euros). After pay-

ments primarily for acquisitions (Parsytec and Metronom), the dividend  

payments for the shareholders, the repurchase of its own shares, and the 
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financing of acquisitions by a loan, the fund assets dropped to 12.0 million 

Euros (previous year: 15.2 million Euros). Without the payments for the ac-

quisitions, the net cash flow would be about six million Euros higher. 

 

At the end of the first 9 month, the ISRA group’s total assets had increased 

by 1.5 million to 144.6 million Euros. The equity capital ratio improved from 

48.9 percent at the end of the previous fiscal year to 51.4 percent. 

 

As of June 30, 2008, ISRA possessed liquid assets amounting to 12.0 mil-

lion Euros (September 30, 2007: 22.3 million Euros). As already stated in 

the previous quarters, the Parsytec shares and the acquisition of Metronom 

were paid for from cash assets. The Metronom acquisition and the rising 

number of Parsytec shares – the public cash tender offered by ISRA for 

Parsytec shareholders is being continuously accepted – is also mirrored in 

the growing company value. Altogether, the short-term liabilities sank by 

5.9 million to 68.7 million Euros. Their share of the total assets sank to 47 

percent (previous year: 52 percent).  

 

The long-term assets rose by 7.4 million to 75.9 million Euros. They are 98 

percent covered by equity capital and 122 percent covered by equity capital 

plus long-term liabilities. The largest changes concerning long-term assets 

is  the  5.3  million  goodwill  increase  that  resulted  from  acquisitions 

(Metronom and additional Parsytec shares), which increased the long-term 

assets to 39.9 million Euros. The other intangible assets increased by 2.6 

million to 30.1 million Euros – mainly due to the capitalization of develop-

ment costs (which is obligatory according to IAS 38) for new products that 

are to be introduced on the market soon.  

 

On the liabilities side of the balance sheet, the Parsytec shares that were 

posted in September but only first paid for in October are primarily notice-

able in the 9.1 million Euro increase in the bank liabilities to 34.3 million 

Euros and in the reduction in the other liabilities by 13.6 million Euros to 8.5 

million Euros. 

In February 2008, ISRA started to buy back shares to the amount of 24 

thousand shares. The average share price was 10.41 Euros. This led to a 
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24 thousand Euro decrease in the issued capital, dropping to 4.3 million 

Euros, and reduced capital reserves by 228 thousand Euros to 36.9 million 

Euros. The shares acquired by the company have been offset using the 

equity capital. For each share, the issued capital has been reduced by 1.0 

Euro. The capital reserves are then reduced by the remaining purchase 

price.  

 

 

Employees and Management 
 

 During the first 9 months, there were on average 376 people (previous 

year: 287) employed in the ISRA group, including the four-person Execu-

tive Board. Since the beginning of the year, ISRA has particularly increased 

its sales and service team. Around 30 percent new employees will be hired 

here in the current fiscal year. ISRA is thus taking the opportunity to profit 

from the positive market performance and further expand its presence at 

the customer. There are more than 300 employees employed at more than 

twenty locations in Europe; there are around 40 employees employed at 

five locations across the North American continent, one employee at one 

location in Latin America and just under 40 employees across six locations 

in Asia. The growth of the group is triggered especially by the expansion of 

ISRA’s local presence.  

 

 

Research and Development 
 

In a high-tech company such as ISRA, Research and Development are the 

mainspring of future growth ISRA’s R&D activities focus on strategic ad-

vances of cutting edge solutions, increases in product efficiency, and short-

ening the development time to market-readiness. In the first 9 months of 

2007/2008, ISRA invested 7.9 million Euros in research and development - 

around 36 percent more than in the corresponding period of the previous 

year. Of the 7.9 million Euros, 6.0 million Euros were invested in the devel-

opment of new products with impending market launch. These expendi-
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tures have been capitalized in accordance with IAS 38. In the first 9 months 

of 2007/2008, 3.5 million Euros were written off as planned for capitalized 

internal services for the reporting period and previous years.  

 

Besides combining ISRA and Parsytec technologies, R&D’s strategy con-

centrates on developing existing systems and reaching new market seg-

ments. In the surface vision segment, development focuses on systemati-

cally expanding the standard components and range of products. At the 

beginning of May, ISRA was granted two strategically important new pat-

ents for the surface inspection segment.  

 

The new generation of the SMAH WEB processor family – a strategic com-

ponent of optical surface inspection – was redesigned, with faster, higher 

performance processors for increased conveyor belt speeds and for special 

print inspection algorithms.  This development will be available in the up-

coming fiscal year. The Espresso SMASH was developed as a joint product 

from ISRA and Parsytec. For the paper sector, the Web Break Monitor – 

which monitors the paper production line at various sites for analyzing of 

material break – has been enhanced with new LED illumination modules for 

additional applications. In the Glass business unit, the design of the future 

flat glass inspection system was completed; it is perfectly suited for applica-

tions in other segments, such as photovoltaics. In the display glass seg-

ment, ISRA expanded its existing range of products with two new develop-

ments. ISRA has widened its competitive edge in the print sector by further 

increasing performance in terms of inspection speed. In the sheet inspec-

tion segment, the latest development involved a multi-channel, multiple 

camera solution, the first system of which was delivered to the customer. 

This will result in a totally new generation of the range of products for sheet 

inspection. In the metal inspection segment, ISRA launched the develop-

ment of slab inspection systems. A new strategic team composed of ISRA 

and Parsytec software specialists has been put together for the next gen-

eration of PDI software (production decision intelligence). These activities 

will soon be expanded into a business unit. 
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In the industrial automation segment, ISRA was granted an important pat-

ent for 3D robot vision in June. The patent guarantees ISRA’s edge in ex-

pertise in the area of monocular 3D vision. The development efforts are 

focused on compact sensors for use in inline measurement technology. 

These components met with great interest from the customers at the 

AUTOMATICA trade fair in the middle of June. Especially in the inline 

measurement technology sector, the integration of Metronom is already 

bearing its first fruit in the form of the mutual development of new, high-

performance products. 

 

 

ISRA stock: Recovery after selling off 
 

In the period under review from October 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008, stock 

markets worldwide were depressed. The many years of bull market came 

to an end, primarily triggered by the worldwide financial crises, by eco-

nomic jitters in the US, by a US Dollar that lost its value rapidly and by his-

torically high prices for raw materials, especially for mineral oil. In unison 

with the TecDax, the ISRA stock lost around 30 percent of its value and 

listed in the area of 10 Euros. Thanks to ISRA’s positive business perform-

ance and to purchase recommendations from renowned investor maga-

zines, the ISRA stock had gained 50 percent in value by the middle of May. 

Then a major institutional investor divested major quantities of stocks. In 

only a few weeks, the fond that held more than five percent of ISRA stocks 

had been liquidated. That dropped the price to below 8 Euros by the end of 

July. At the beginning of August, a massive countermovement came into 

play, bringing in high revenues. Since then, ISRA stock has recovered from 

this sell off. 

 

The ISRA Board members started to buy back shares as of February 22, 

2008. This purchasing period expires on September 19, 2008 and com-

prises a volume of a maximum of 50 thousand shares. By June 30, 2008, 

24 thousand shares with an average price of 10.41 Euros had been pur-

chased.  
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Outlook 

 
ISRA is continuing its dynamic growth with increases in its market share, a 

trend which has gone on uninterrupted for ten years now. Especially in the 

Surface Vision segment, many new customers are choosing solutions from 

ISRA. When it comes to their investments, existing customers place their 

trust in ISRA solutions. To take full advantage of its market expansion, the 

company is investing in expanding its sales and service team. In the cur-

rent fiscal year, sales and service will increase by 30 percent. Half of the 

new sales employees have been hired for the Asian market. ISRA will be 

opening sales offices in Russia and India in the upcoming months.  

 

The Glass Business Unit is growing strong, likewise born by the many or-

ders in the FPD glass sector. After delivery of the first system for a strategi-

cally important customer, ISRA is expecting follow-up orders to come in 

shortly. In the Plastics and Standard Paper Business Units, ISRA is in-

creasing its sales and marketing efforts. These efforts are already bearing 

initial fruit. In the Specialty Paper section, ISRA has also met with success 

when a strategically important customer also accepted a newly developed 

system for inspecting bank note paper. There are more orders expected 

here. In the Print sector, the high expectations for the DRUPA trade fair 

have come to fruition. ISRA is working together with a major strategic part-

ner to develop new generations of products. The demand here is very 

promising. The trade fair AUTOMATICA was also a total success for the 

Industrial Automation segment. The new components, systems and appli-

cations have also succeeded in persuading the customers. Additional reve-

nue growth is especially expected in the regions of Europe and Asia.  

 

With the growth spurt from its acquisitions, ISRA has come even closer to 

its 100+ goal (exceeding the 100 million Euro revenue line in the next three 

years). For the time being, ISRA is focusing primarily on organic growth 

and synergies from the integration of its acquisitions. Additional acquisitions 

shall, however, remain an important component of ISRA’s growth strategy. 
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The integration of the acquired companies is proceeding according to 

schedule and will be complete at the end of the year, at the latest. The goal 

was to bring Parsytec’s profitability – measured in its EBT margin – in line 

with ISRA’s. ISRA has today largely reached this goal. An important step 

towards further improving the ISRA Group’s profitability is now effectively 

optimizing its administration, which is currently being actively addressed.  

 

With its innovative, high-performance products and product lines, ISRA in-

tends to attract additional customers and increase its market penetration. In 

the new printed electronics sector, the first system has been successfully 

installed for the customer. ISRA is expecting follow-up orders here. In addi-

tion to this, ISRA will be expanding the field of application of its inspection 

systems to include solar power plants. In the Print business unit, ISRA has 

worked together with a strategic partner to develop a totally new system in 

the sector of sheet offset printing. This system is a technological highlight 

and promises future growth in revenue. ISRA shall continue expanding its 

expertise in the software sector, collecting this expertise into its own busi-

ness unit known as PDI/POM (Production Decision Intelligence & Produc-

tion Optimization Management). With new business information solutions in 

the Surface Visions segment, ISRA offers the user the opportunity of cen-

trally processing the data from the inspection of the surface, and then of 

combining it with data from other sources; this allows the user to make im-

portant decisions on optimizing production. 

  

ISRA is adhering to the growth targets that it has been publishing up till 

now. With its current order backlog of 40 million Euros, the company is re-

affirming its forecast of reaching more than 65 million Euros in revenue for 

the entire 2007/2008 fiscal year. As earning target for 2007/2008 ISRA is 

focusing an EBT margin of 15 percent (relative to the total operating reve-

nue). The gross margin should increase in the long term from its current 58 

percent to 60 percent. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2007 to Jun. 30, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Jun. 30, 2008) 

FY 2006/2007 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Jun. 30, 2007) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008)  

FY 2006/2007 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2007)  

Net sales 46,673 89% 32,265 88% 16,792 90% 9,070 85% 

Capitalized development 6,041 11% 4,574 12% 1,836 10% 1,577 15% 

Total operating revenue 52,714 100% 36,839 100% 18,628 100% 10,647 100% 

Cost of materials 10,342 20% 7,538 20% 3,900 21% 2,137 20% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 11,553 22% 8,094 22% 3,695 20% 2,715 26% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 21,895 42% 15,632 42% 7,595 41% 4,851 46% 

Gross Profit 30,819 58% 21,207 58% 11,033 59% 5,795 54% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 7,900 15% 5,819 16% 2,474 13% 2,169 20% 

Sales and marketing costs 6,838 13% 5,436 15% 2,388 13% 2,029 19% 

Administration costs 3,211 6% 2,195 6% 1,041 6% 724 7% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 10,048 19% 7,632 21% 3,428 18% 2,753 26% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 618 1% 131 0% -61 0% 295 3% 

EBITDA 13,489 26% 7,888 21% 5,070 27% 1,168 11% 

Depreciation 4,368 8% 3,721 10% 1,320 7% 1,328 12% 

Total costs 22,316 42% 17,172 47% 7,222 39% 6,251 59% 

EBIT 9,120 17% 4,167 11% 3,749 20% -161 -2% 

Financial result -1,071 -2% 299 1% -1,023 -5% 102 1% 

EBT 8,049 15% 4,465 12% 2,726 15% -59 -1% 

Taxes on earnings 2,495 5% 1,387 4% 946 5% -62 -1% 

Net profit for the period 5,554 11% 3,079 8% 1,780 10% 3 0% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.86 1.03 0.63 0.00 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.22 0.71 0.39 0.00 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,313,940****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,326,464****) 

Minorities 286 1% 0 0% 112 1% 0 0% 

Net profit after minorities 5,268 10% 3,079 8% 1,668 9% 3 0% 



16 

Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from Oct. 1, 2007 to Jun. 30, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Jun. 30, 2008) 

FY 2006/2007 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Jun. 30, 2007) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008)  

FY 2006/2007 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2007)  

Net sales 46,673 100% 32,265 100% 16,792 100% 9,070 100% 

Cost of sales 22,234 48% 15,951 49% 7,632 45% 4,947 55% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 24,440 52% 16,314 51% 9,161 55% 4,123 45% 

Research and development 5,595 12% 4,322 13% 1,882 11% 1,726 19% 

Total costs 7,900 17% 5,819 18% 2,474 15% 2,169 24% 

Depreciation 3,736 8% 3,102 10% 1,244 7% 1,135 13% 

Grants 0 0% -24 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -6,041 -13% -4,574 -14% -1,836 -11% -1,577 -17% 

Sales and marketing cots 7,037 15% 5,650 18% 2,416 14% 2,101 23% 

Administration costs 3,305 7% 2,282 7% 1,051 6% 750 8% 

Sales and administration costs 10,342 22% 7,932 25% 3,467 21% 2,851 31% 

Other operational revenue/expenses -618 -1% -107 0% 61 0% -295 -3% 

Financial result 1,071 2% -299 -1% 1,023 6% -102 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 8,049 17% 4,465 14% 2,726 16% -57 -1% 

Taxes on earnings 2,495 5% 1,387 4% 946 6% -62 -1% 

Net profit for the period 5,554 12% 3,079 10% 1,780 11% 5 0% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.86 1.03 0.63 0.00 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.22 0.71 0.39 0.00 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,313,940****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,326,464****) 

Minorities 286 1% 0 0% 112 0% 0 0% 

Net profit after minorities 5,268 11% 3,079 10% 1,668 10% 5 0% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2008 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2008* Sep. 30, 2007 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 11,953 22,292 

Trade receivables 35,269 31,659 

Inventories 14,947 15,939 

Prepaid Expenses 159 62 

Other assets 6,325 4,554 

Total current assets 68,653 74,506 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 39,894 34,582 

Other intangible assets 30,066 27,439 

Tangible assets 2,529 2,773 

Deferred tax assets 3,425 3,753 

Total fixed assets 75,914 68,547 

Total assets 144,567 143,053 
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Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2008* Sep. 30, 2007 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 6,183 6,023 

Accruals 1,320 1,402 

Tax accruals 630 1,471 

Deferred income 738 464 

Other liabilities 8,509 22,127 

Total short-term liabilities 51,696 56,687 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 12,726 10,558 

Bank liabilities 4,200 4,200 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,703 1,638 

Total long-term liabilities 18,629 16,396 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,314 4,338 

Capital reserves 36,903 37,168 

Minorities 1,356 1,967 

Profit brought forward 26,999 22,528 

Net profit for the period 5,268 5,121 

Total equity 74,243 69,970 

Total equity and liabilities 144,567 143,053 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Currency exchange variations -599 -1,152 

Bank liabilities 34,316 25,200 
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Consolidated Cash-flow Statement*)**) 
from Oct. 1, 2007 to Jun. 30, 2008 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Jun. 30, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Jun. 30, 2007 

Consolidated net profit for the period 5,268 3,079 

Taxes paid -855 -1,081 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the accruals for  
deferred tax liabilities 2,495 525 

Changes in accruals -426 123 

Depreciation 4,368 3,721 

Changes in inventories 1,192 -1,219 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -5,132 1,424 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,443 -3,525 

Changes in other accruals 275 0 

Cash-flow from operating activities 2,902 3,320 

Investments in tangible assets -211 -359 

Investments in intangible assets -6,506 -4,993 

Investments in acquisitions -14,220 139 

Cash-flow from investment activities -20,937 -5,213 

Deposits arising from equity increase -252 0 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 9,116 2,247 

Interest paid and received -1,071 299 

Cash-flow from financing activities 7,142 1,895 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 554 -313 

Change in fund assets -10,339 -311 

Net Cash-flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2007/ Oct. 01, 2006 22,292 15,515 

Fund assets as per Jun. 30, 2008/ Jun. 30, 2007 11,953 15,204 

*) according to IFRS/IAS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Accounting Standards (IASs)of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the 
IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Dividend distribution -651 -651 

Changes in accruals for taxes on income -840 273 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 554 0 0 554 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 5,268 5,268 

June 30, 2008 4,314 36,903 -599 26,999 5,268 74,243 

Dividend 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 

Minorities 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,356 

Own shares -24 -228 0 0 0 0 -252 

Minorities Parsytec 0 -37 -610 0 0 0 -647 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed. . 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves Minorities Retained 

earnings 
Profit 

brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2006 4,338 37,082 0 -773 23,179 0 63,826 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 0 -313 0 0 -313 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 -650 0 -650 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 0 3,079 3,079 

June 30, 2007 4,338 37,082 0 -1,087 22,529 3,079 65,941 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In  the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed. The consolidated financial statement and interim group management 
report has not been audited by an official auditor.   

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 
 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Jun. 30, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Jun. 30, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Jun. 30, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Jun. 30, 2007 

Total Output 13,647 11,450 39,067 25,389 

Revenues 12,195 10,078 34,478 22,187 

EBITDA 3,535 3,245 9,953 4,645 

EBIT 2,223 1,956 6,897 2,213 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the 
year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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Details to Shares 
Hold by members of the Executive and Supervisory Board 

Executive Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Jun. 30, 2008 

E. Ersü 1,002,794* 

H.-J. Christ 60 

W. Rothermel 0 

Dr. J. Giet 0 

Supervisory Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Jun. 30, 2008 

Dr. h.c. H. Wiedenhues 0 

Dr. W. Witz 0 

Prof. Dr. H. Tolle 900 

Stefan Müller 0 

Dr. E. W. Georg 0 

Falko Schling 0 

*) The number of shares held by Mr. Ersü corre-
sponds to the proportion of shares held personally 
by Mr. Ersü in EVWB GmbH & Co KG. The num-
ber of shares includes assets of 110,000 shares in 
a special stock account at  the EVWB GmbH & Co. 
KG (sole holder Ines Tolle-Ersü). 




